year Saving of TTC Saving of VOC Total
2020 1.2 1.0 2.2
2025 1.5 1.3 2.8
2030 2.0 1.6 3.6
2035 1.7 1.3 3.0

*2015: Sindhuli road will be in service
2031: Fast track road will be in service
Source: JICA Survey Team

12.1.4 Results of Economic Analysis

The result of economic analysis is shown at Table 12.1-7. The economic costs and benefits of
the project generated a positive NPV and on EIRR that is higher than the government
prescribed hurdle rate (12%). These values indicate that the project is economically viable.

TABLE 12.1-7 RESULT OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS
No. Indicators Result
1 Net Present Value (NPV) 494 Million NPR
2 Benefit/Cost Ratio (CBR; B/C) 1.05

3 Economic Internal Rate of Return
(EIRR) 12.5%

*Social discount rate is 12.0%
Source: JICA Survey Team

12.1.5 Project Sensitivity

The Project Sensitivity to the identified risks is shown in Table 12.1-8. Results show that the
project is able to hurdle the minimum acceptance criteria of EIRR =12.0%. In order to hurdle
the minimum criteria EIRR=12.0%, it is necessary to keep within the 10% down of the benefits
or cost increase of 10%.

TABLE 12.1-8 PROJECT SENSITIVITY
 Base Cost plus 10% Cost plus 20%

Base 12.5% 11.8% 10.9%

Benefit less 10% 11.7% 10.7% 9.9%

Benefit less 20% 10.5% 9.6% 8.9%
Source: JICA Survey Team

12-6

TABLE 12.1-9 ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

 (Million NPR)

Source: JICA Survey Team

year
Constructuon

Cost
O&M Total Cost

Benefit
TTC saving

Benefit
VOC saving

Total Benefit Cash Flow

Base year 2014 - - - - - - -
-7 2015 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
-6 2016 759.6 0.0 759.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 -760
-5 2017 2,867.5 0.0 2,867.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2,867
-4 2018 5,208.5 0.0 5,208.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -5,208
-3 2019 2,700.3 0.0 2,700.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2,700
-2 2020 2,780.0 0.0 2,780.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2,780
-1 2021 2,047.3 0.0 2,047.3 549.2 474.4 1,023.6 -1,024

Open 2022 654.6 49.0 703.6 1,168.2 992.7 2,160.9 1,457.3
1 2023 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,238.1 1,036.7 2,274.8 2,225.8
2 2024 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,312.1 1,082.7 2,394.7 2,345.7
3 2025 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,493.8 1,320.2 2,814.0 2,765.0
4 2026 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,583.1 1,378.7 2,961.8 2,912.8
5 2027 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,677.7 1,439.9 3,117.5 3,068.5
6 2028 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,778.0 1,503.7 3,281.7 3,232.7
7 2029 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,884.3 1,570.3 3,454.6 3,405.6
8 2030 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,996.9 1,639.9 3,636.9 3,587.9
9 2031 0.0 249.0 249.0 1,511.3 1,157.9 2,669.2 2,420.2

10 2032 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,561.3 1,196.7 2,758.0 2,709.0
11 2033 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,612.9 1,236.9 2,849.8 2,800.8
12 2034 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,666.3 1,278.4 2,944.7 2,895.7
13 2035 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,721.4 1,321.3 3,042.7 2,993.7
14 2036 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
15 2037 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
16 2038 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
17 2039 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
18 2040 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
19 2041 0.0 249.0 249.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 2,895.7
20 2042 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
21 2043 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
22 2044 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
23 2045 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
24 2046 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
25 2047 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
26 2048 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
27 2049 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
28 2050 0.0 49.0 49.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 3,095.7
29 2051 0.0 249.0 249.0 1,779.2 1,365.6 3,144.7 2,895.7
30 2052 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total 17,017.7 2,070.0 19,087.7 51,221.0 40,479.5 91,700.5 72,612.8
NPV 12% 10,087.8 220.1 10,307.8 5,934.1 4,867.6 10,801.8 493.9
B/C 12% 1.05

EIRR 12.5%

Confidential

CHAPTER 13

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL CONSIDERATION STUDY

13-1

CHAPTER 13
ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL CONSIDERATION STUDY

13.1 EIA AND RAP SYSTEM IN NEPAL

13.1.1 EIA in Nepal

(1) Laws, Rules and Standards

1) National Laws and Others Related to Environmental and Social Impacts Control

Following table is the list of laws, guidelines and reviewing institutions the Project need to
consult with. For EIA review procedure, both the EPA/EPA of MOSTE and the ESMF of
DOR/GESU shall be the legal base. For detailed technical guidance of EIA survey and review